	File number:
	U-III / 3872 / 2006


	Decision:
	Decision to accept a constitutional complaint

	

	




Publication data: OG 89/09
	Conclusion:
Criminal procedure - criminal offence against life and limb - aggravated murder

	





The Constitutional Court of the Republic of Croatia, composed of Jasna Omejec, President of the Court, and Judges Snježana Bagić, Slavica Banić, Mario Jelušić, Davor Krapac, Ivan Matija, Aldo Radolović, Duška Šarin, Miroslav Šeparović and Nevenka Šernhorst, in proceedings instituted by the constitutional complaint of A. B. from S. B., represented by the attorneys Ž. F. and D. K. from the Joint Law Office in O., at its session held on 7 July 2009 rendered the following


D E C I S I O N


I. The constitutional complaint is hereby accepted.

II. The following are quashed:

- judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Kž-6/06-7 of 19 September 2006,

- judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Kž-1043/05-6 of 21 March 2006,

- judgment of the Slavonski Brod County Court no.: K-28/04-143 of 16 September 2005, and the case is referred back to the Slavonski Brod County Court for a new trial.

III. This decision shall be published in Narodne novine.


Statement of reasons


1. The constitutional complaint was lodged against the judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Kž-6/06-7 of 19 September 2006, which upheld the judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia no.: Kž-1043/05-6 of 21 March 2006, which altered (in the decision about the punishment) the judgment of the Slavonski Brod County Court no.: K-28/04-143 of 16 September 2005 and sentenced the applicant of the constitutional complaint (the first defendant) and D. V. (the second defendant) to a single sentence of long-term imprisonment of 30 (thirty) years each. 

In the first-instance judgment the applicant was found guilty of three counts of the criminal offence against life and limb – aggravated murder, described in Article 90 of the Criminal Code (Narodne novine nos. 110/97, 27/98, 50/00, 129/00, 51/01, 105/04, 84/05 and 71/06).He was sentenced to 11 (eleven) years of imprisonment for each count and was under Article 60 para. 2 sub-para. 2 of the Criminal Code sentenced to an aggregate sentence of long-term imprisonment of 27 (twenty-seven) years.

Under Article 63 para. 1 of the Criminal Code the time the applicant spent in detention on remand from 8 June 2004 was included in his prison sentence. 

2. The applicant of the constitutional complaint challenges the above judgments of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia and the judgment of the Slavonski Brod County Court deeming that the courts, because of a fundamental violation of criminal procedure, violated the constitutional right enshrined in Article 29 paras. 1 and 2 indents 4 and 6 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, and violated Article 6 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Narodne novine - Međunarodni ugovori nos. 6/99 – consolidated wording and 8/99 – correction, hereinafter: the Convention). 

Explaining the violations of Article 29 of the Constitution, the applicant maintains that his right to a defence had been violated when the court appointed him a defence counsel in an official capacity (without a real reason). At the hearings on 19 and 20 July 2005 the defence counsel he had chosen (the attorney D. K. from O.) had not been present because he had not received the summons for those hearings – since he was on his annual vacation – so that he (the applicant) could not actively participate in the presentation of evidence.

Furthermore, he states that the courts not only rejected the repeated proposals of his chosen attorney for the witnesses and court experts (from the hearings on 19 and 20 July 2005) to be reheard, but that the first-instance court also rejected other proposed evidence submitted by his chosen attorney to hear new witnesses and especially to reconstruct the events (to establish the decisive fact about how the conflict had arisen and who had started it, the defendants or the victims, to answer the crucial issue of whether the applicant and the second defendant had acted as co-principals in committing the criminal offence).

Therefore, he also submits, as one of the violations of the principle of a fair trial, a violation of the equality of the parties (so-called violation of the equality of arms).

Finally, he states that the president of the panel at first instance and judge D. C. (who passed the impugned first-instance judgment) had both been on the panel that passed the ruling on continuing detention on remand for the applicant of the constitutional complaint, which, in the applicant’s opinion, cast a serious doubt on their objective impartiality in the specific case. 

He proposes that the Constitutional Court accepts the constitutional complaint and quashes the impugned judgments.

3. Under Article 62 para. 1 of the Constitutional Act on the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Croatia (Narodne novine nos. 99/99, 29/02 and 49/02 – consolidated wording; hereinafter: Constitutional Act), everyone may lodge a constitutional complaint with the Constitutional Court if he deems that the decision of a governmental body, which decided about his rights and obligations, or about suspicion or accusation for a criminal offence, has violated his human rights or fundamental freedoms guaranteed in the Constitution (constitutional right).


The constitutional complaint is well founded. 


4. In the proceedings that preceded those before the Constitutional Court, the first-instance court, after the presentation of evidence was completed, pronounced the applicant of the constitutional complaint (the first defendant) and the second defendant D. V. guilty that: - on 9 June 2004 in S. B., in P. K. IV. Street, at about 3.50 p.m., on the pavement in front of house no. 19 that houses the restaurant "M.", during an altercation and jostling between the first defendant A. B. and the second defendant D. V. and the victims D. P., Ž. P. and G. B., with the object of killing all the three victims, the first defendant A. B. took from his belt a Ruger P-85 call. 9mm pistol, factory number 30348583, and the second defendant D. V. a Buldog call. 6.35 mm revolver, and they fired several bullets at the victims D. and Ž. P. and G. B., on which occasion the victim D. P. received a total of 5 (five) gunshot wounds (...), from the effect of which the victim fell on the pavement, and the victim. Ž. P. received 4 (four) gunshot wounds (...), after which he crossed the road surface of P. K. IV. Street and fell beside the left edge of the road in front of the "B." shop, and the victim G. B. received 5 (five) gunshot wounds (...), from the effect of which he fell on the pavement; the injuries of all the three victims were grave and aggravated and life-threatening and all three of them died of their injuries despite medical aid - and it sentenced (each of them) to an aggregate sentence of long-term imprisonment of 27(twenty-seven) years. 

The Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia, as the court at second instance, accepted all the facts of the case and the legal standpoints of the first-instance court (except the decision on punishment, which it altered and sentenced the applicant to an aggregate sentence of long-term imprisonment of thirty years).

The Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia, in the reasons for the above judgment, states: ... The entire proceedings and also the statement of reasons for the first-instance judgment show that the defendants and the victims formed conflicting groups that had clashed verbally during the whole day (…) at the moment when one of the defendants as the member of one opposed side took up arms, but before he managed to shoot, the second defendant also took up arms and fired first, as the first-instance court rightly found, showing that they had at that moment made a joint decision to kill the members of the opposing group. 

Furthermore, in the reasoning for its decision the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia states: ... the defendants are not right in saying that the evidence was incompletely established with reference to the proposed evidence that was refused. The court gave convincing reasons for refusing to hear the proposed evidence, both the proposed re-examination of some witnesses and court experts and also the proposed examination of new witnesses, i.e. carrying out partial reconstruction (…) The first-instance court properly established all the decisive facts...

The Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia, deciding as the court at third instance against the judgment of the Supreme Court of the Republic of Croatia, confirmed the lower-instance judgment in its entirety.

5. The content of the constitutional right to a fair trial is limited to procedural guarantees of a fair trial so the Constitutional Court, in assessing the allegations in the constitutional complaint from the aspect of that constitutional right, examines whether there have been any procedural violations in the proceedings before the courts and on these grounds assesses whether the proceedings were conducted so as to ensure the applicant a fair trial. 

The right to a fair trial incorporates the defendant’s right to a trial before a statutorily established, independent and impartial court. The Constitutional Court reiterates that there must be sufficient grounds in each specific case to conclude that the court and/or its composition preclude every justified doubt of their impartiality. By the very fact of being impartial courts inspire in the public the confidence that is necessary in a democratic society, which is an established stand of international law on human rights (e.g. judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Mežnarić v. Croatia, judgment of 15 July 2005, § 27). 

In this connection, the European Court of Human Rights deems that the impartiality of a judge is presumed until there is proof to the contrary. However, in this case the facts could lead to objective negative appearances of the judge’s (im)partiality which justify a legitimate expectation of the judge withdrawing from the trial. Such facts for example exist: a) when a judge at the trial participated in previous proceedings in which he decided on issues that are “closely connected with the issues decided on at the trial” (judgment in the case of Hauschildt v. Denmark, judgment of 24 May 1989, § 51-52); b) if, after participating in passing the first-instance judgment, he participated in deciding on the appeal against it (judgment in the case of De Haan v. the Netherlands of 26 August 1997, § 51, 54); c) if he was on the out-of-trial panel that confirmed the merits of the indictment and after that took part at the trial as a member of the panel of judges (judgment in the case of Castillo Algar v. Spain of 28 October 1998, § 47-49). Also, in the case of Piersack v. Belgium (judgment of 1 October 1982, § 30-31) the fact that the judge presided over the court at the trial after earlier being the official at the head of the public prosecutor’s department which instituted prosecution in that case, was found as a negative indicator of the impartiality of the criminal court. 

5.1. In this case judge S. F. was president of the panel of the Slavonski Brod County Court which passed the impugned judgment (no.: K-28/04-143 of 16 September 2005) and judge D. C. was a member of this panel.

These judges, however, had as members of the out-of-trial panel of judges of the Slavonski Brod County Court also participated in passing the ruling prolonging the applicant’s detention on remand on 27 June 2005, no.: K-28/04-92 (Kv-58/05).

5.2. The Criminal Procedure Act (Narodne novine nos. 110/97, 27/98, 58/99, 112/99, 58/02, 143/02, 62/03 and 111/03, hereinafter: CPA) lays down, in Article 36 para. 1, cases when a judge shall be excluded from the exercise of judicial office. In sub-paragraph 5 the judge or lay judge shall be excluded from the exercise of judicial office if, in the same case, he took part in rendering a decision of a lower court or if he, in the same court, took part in rendering a decision that is being challenged by an appeal or extraordinary judicial remedy. Article 36 para. 2 CPA provides for the possibility of a judge to be excluded from the exercise of judicial office if, apart from the cases enumerated in the previous para​graph, it can be stated and proven that there are circumstances which render his impartiality doubtful. 

Although the judge who took part in rendering the ruling ordering (continuing) detention on remand, and later in the same court in rendering the impugned decision in the same case, is not explicitly excluded from passing judgment, it can even so not be overlooked that there are facts which cast a doubt on his impartiality, especially facts which the European Court of Human Rights sees as representing “negative indicators of judicial impartiality” and which would, under Article 36 para. 2 CPA, lead to excluding the judge. 

Starting from the circumstances mentioned in point 5.1. of this decision, i.e. that the same judges first participated in rendering the ruling continuing detention on remand for the applicant and then (judge S. F. as president of the panel and judge D. C. as panel member) participated in rendering the impugned judgment in the first-instance proceedings (which sentenced the applicant to long-term imprisonment), the Constitutional Court finds that the standards in the relevant provisions of the CPA on the exclusion of judges in criminal proceedings were neglected in the procedure of rendering the impugned first-instance judgment and that the objective impartiality of the judicial panel has been brought into serious doubt.

Therefore, bearing in mind all the circumstances given above, the Constitutional Court finds that the applicant’s right for a legally established, independent and impartial court to fairly decide on his rights and obligations, provided for in Article 29 para. 1 of the Constitution, has been violated.

5.3. The Constitutional Court notes that it has expressed the legal opinion in point 5.2 of this decision in earlier decisions (nos.: U-III-2382/2005, U-III-5423/2008 and U-III-120/2009).

6. In relation to the applicant’s objections about the violation of his right to the choice of defence counsel and the equality of arms, the Constitutional Court finds that the president of the panel S. F. (in a submission sent to the president of the first-instance court on 28 June 2005) gave, as the reason for requesting that the applicant should, in addition to his chosen defence counsel (the attorney D. K. from O.), also be appointed a defence counsel by virtue of office, the repeated postponement of the trial (on 24 May and 27 June 2005) at the request of the chosen defence counsel, and the fact that the applicant of the constitutional complaint revoked the power of attorney just before the hearing started.

The president of the Slavonski Brod County Court, in ruling no.: 15-Su-3/05-46 of 30 June 2005, officially appointed a defence counsel for the applicant of the constitutional complaint, (first) the attorney D.-M. C. from S. B., with the explanation ...that the defendant’s defence counsels, the attorneys D. K. from O. and (...), are judging from their behaviour during the trial so far, trying to protract the criminal proceedings.

Later the president of the Slavonski Brod County Court, after the attorney D.-M. C. had been dismissed as officially appointed defence counsel, in the new ruling no.: 15-Su-3/05-50 of 5 July 2005, officially appointed a new defence counsel for the applicant – the attorney T. S. from S. B., with the explanation ...that there are still reasons to appoint a defence counsel in an official capacity with the purpose of preventing the protraction of the criminal proceedings (...). 

6.1. Under Article 65 para. 6. CPA, if the court estimates that actions taken by the defendant or the defence counsel serve to delay the criminal proceedings, the president of the court shall at the motion of the president of the panel officially appoint a defence counsel for further proceedings up until the judgment becomes legally effective.

6.2. The applicant of the constitutional complaint had a defence counsel, the attorney D. K. from O., as a person of confidence for his defence in the specific trail.

The defence counsel is the defendant’s assistant in the proceedings who, with his legal knowledge and trail skills, helps the defendant in finding and establishing facts to his benefit, in applying the regulations that are the most favourable for the defendant, and in using procedural rights. By helping the defendant he (the counsel) removes the flaws in the substantive potentials of the defence and is comparable with the state attorney as the authorised prosecutor, in this way realising the postulate of the “equality of arms” and other elements of the principle of a “fair trial” in Article 29 paras. 1 and 2 of the Constitution and Article 6 paras. 1 and 3 of the Convention. 

The purpose of the provision of Article 6 para. 3 sub-para. c of the Convention is, in the view of the European Court, “to ensure that the accused had the benefit of a fair trial, including an opportunity for an adequate defence” (judgment in the case of Goddi v. Italy/1984/, § 31).

The applicant’s attitude to the officially appointed defence counsel is shown in the official entry of 8 July 2005 (made in court after the attorney T.S. visited to applicant - folio 153 of the record), according to which the applicant stated that he has his defence counsel and does not want anyone else and he therefore does not wish to discuss the case.

At the hearing of 19 July 2005 the officially appointed defence counsel (the attorney T. S.) stated that he had visited the applicant in prison (in detention on remand) twice but that the applicant (the first defendant B.) would not talk to him with the explanation that he has his chosen defence counsel and that he will contact only him. 

The first-instance court informed the applicant, in a brief of 11 July 2005 (folio 154), that he may choose a new defence counsel since his chosen defence counsel (the attorney D. K.) will be taking his annual vacation at the time of the hearings set for 19 and 20 July 2005.

After examining the record of the hearing on 19 July 2005 (folios 162-166), the Constitutional Court found that the applicant’s chosen defence counsel, the attorney D.K., did not appear at that hearing to defend the applicant (the delivery of the summons was not properly shown).

At this hearing the first-instance court heard the evidence of the witnesses Ž. B., I. V., J. P., M. N. and of the expert witness Dr M. G., DSc, from Z. (a medical doctor, a neuropsychiatrist), and in the continuation of the trial, at the hearing on 20 July 2005 (folio 167-171) – to which the applicant’s chosen defence counsel, the attorney D. K., had not been summoned - evidence was given by Dr K. J. from S. B. (a doctor and expert in forensic pathology and forensic medicine), M. Z., BSc, from Z. (an expert witness in ballistics and mechanoscopy) and N. O., BA, from Z. (a forensic biologist).

The Constitutional Court found that the first-instance court had in the presentation of evidence heard a large number of witnesses and court experts at the hearings on 19 and 20 July 2005, and that the chosen defence counsel of the applicant of the constitutional complaint, the attorney D. K., had not been present at these hearings because the summons had (in relation to that defence counsel) not been properly delivered (on his annual vacation until 1 September).

6.3. In the view of the Constitutional Court, because of the absence of the chosen defence attorney (in such a complex criminal case) at the hearings at which important evidence was presented, in the presence of (only) the defence counsel appointed in an official capacity of whom the applicant expressed his distrust (by refusing communication and “help”), the applicant was not able to “enjoy the benefits of a practical and effective defence” (in the sense of actively participating in presenting evidence, proposing evidence etc.). 

Considering that the applicant’s chosen defence counsel had justified his absence from the trial (because he was on his annual vacation) set for (and held in) July 2005, and had in the further course of the trial (until the judgment became legally effective) properly carried out his duty as defence counsel, the reasons for officially appointing a defence counsel, which had possibly been justified before July 2005, in the view of the Court no longer existed during the further course of the trial.

By officially appointing a defence counsel for the applicant of the constitutional complaint, in the situation when the applicant refused to communicate with this counsel, and by (later) not accepting the proposals of the chosen defence counsel to rehear evidence (to rehear the witnesses and court experts who had given evidence at the hearings at which the chosen defence counsel was not present), the regular courts, in the view of this Court, did not enable the applicant to have a proper defence and a fair trial. 

7. When the established procedural rules of judicial proceedings (guaranteed in the principle of legality) are not adhered to, this casts a doubt on whether other principles have been honoured, such as the equality of the parties before the court and law and legal certainty, which also threatens the rule of law as one of the basic values of the legal order enshrined in the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia. 

7.1. In reference to the applicant’s objection concerning the equality of the parties, the Constitutional Court notes that the requirements of the principle of a fair trial include the manner in which evidence is presented and proposed, and the assessment of whether the proceedings as a whole, including also the manner in which the evidence was proposed and presented, were fair in the meaning of Article 1 para. 1. of the Constitution and Article 6 para. 1 of the Convention.

In this case the courts refused the evidence proposed by the defence, i.e. to hear witnesses, to rehear court experts and to reconstruct the event, on the grounds that this evidence is unnecessary considering the facts of the case that had been established. 

This Court finds that the reasons the first-instance court gave in refusing to accept the evidence the applicant proposed to substantiate his defence, and especially in refusing the reconstruction of the event (to establish the crucial fact of the movements of the defendants and victims and also to answer whether the applicant and the second defendant had acted as co-principals in the critical event), are not sufficient. Therefore, the Court finds that refusing the applicant’s proposed evidence in this case was not in accordance with the principle of the equality of arms, as one of the demands of the concept of a fair trial (case of Perić v. Croatia, judgment of 27 March 2008). 

8. Bearing in mind all the above circumstances, the Constitutional Court finds that the applicant’s constitutional right guaranteed in Article 29 paras. 1 and 2 sub-paras. 4 and 6 of the Constitution has been violated. 

9. Pursuant to the above, under Articles 73 and 76 of the Constitutional Act, the Court has decided as in points I and II of the pronouncement of this decision.

10. The decision on publication in point III of this decision is grounded in Article 29 of the Constitutional Act.
THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

No.: U-III-3872/2006
Zagreb, 7 July 2009
PRESIDENT
Jasna Omejec, LL D, signed
